Incentive Scheme. The proceeds received by the Company from the Incentive
Scheme will be used to supply the working capital of the Group.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 23 –

(II) Grant Price

The Grant Price of the Restricted Shares under the Incentive Scheme shall be
RMB83.97 per A Share (subject to adjustment), which is determined with reference
to the basis set out in the section headed “II. Proposed Adoption of the 2021
Restricted A Share Incentive Scheme – (V) Grant Price and Basis of Determination of
Grant Price” above. Participants who satisfy the conditions of grant may purchase
the Restricted Shares issued by the Company at the Grant Price.

(III) Dilution Effect

The shareholding structure of the Company, before and after all the Restricted
Shares granted to the Participants under the Incentive Scheme have been issued and
unlocked, is as follows:

Shareholding as of the Latest
Practicable Date

Shareholding immediately after
the grant and issuance of

Restricted Shares (Assuming
All Restricted Shares under the
Incentive Scheme are Granted

and Issued)

Full name of
shareholder

Number of
Shares held

Percentage of
shareholding

Number of
Shares held

(including the
Restricted

Shares)
Percentage of
shareholding

(%) (%)

A Shares
Feng Yuxia (Note 1) 89,702,855 27.99 89,702,855 27.93
Zhou Zhiwen (Note 2) 48,396,580 15.10 48,396,580 15.07
Gu Xiaolei (Note 3) 18,676,897 5.83 18,676,897 5.81
Zuo Conglin (Note 4) 13,208,445 4.12 13,208,445 4.11
Sun Yunxia (Note 5) 2,452,442 0.77 2,452,442 0.76
Gao Dapeng (Note 6) 232,646 0.07 232,646 0.07
Li Ye (Note 7) 61,112 0.02 61,112 0.02
Yao Dalin (Note 8) 68,864 0.02 68,864 0.02
Yin Lili (Note 9) 79,348 0.02 79,348 0.02
Sun Huiye (Note 10) 135,096 0.04 135,096 0.04
Public A Share

shareholders 147,520,367 46.02 148,195,767 46.15

Total Number of A
Shares 320,534,652 100.00 321,210,052 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 24 –

Shareholding as of the Latest
Practicable Date

Shareholding immediately after
the grant and issuance of

Restricted Shares (Assuming
All Restricted Shares under the
Incentive Scheme are Granted

and Issued)

Full name of
shareholder

Number of
Shares held

Percentage of
shareholding

Number of
Shares held

(including the
Restricted

Shares)
Percentage of
shareholding

(%) (%)

H Shares (Note 11)
JPMorgan Chase & Co.

(Note 12) 7,468,105 12.28 7,468,105 12.28
Other public H Share

shareholders 53,243,735 87.72 53,243,735 87.72

Total Number of H
Shares 60,711,840 100.00 60,711,840 100.00

[…]

of services across all the phases of the drug life cycle, which includes cell line
development and MCB manufacturing, process and analytical development,
formulation development, drug substance manufacturing and drug product
development, and commercialized manufacturing services, along with
packaged services for material production and investigational new drug
(IND) enabling PKPD TOX services, all under one quality system supported
by global regulatory services. Its scientists and engineers bring over two
decades of development experience across a broad spectrum of both platform
and novel technologies.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 53 –

Change in Shareholding Structure of the Target Company

Immediately following the Closing, the Group will be the holder of
44,116,176 JOINN Biologics Series B+ Preferred Shares. The shareholding
structure of the Target Company on a fully-diluted and as-converted basis
immediately before the Closing and immediately following the Closing
(based on the Assumptions) is set out below:

Immediately
before the Closing

Immediately
following the Closing

Shareholder
Number of

shares(1)

Approximate
shareholding

percentage
Number of

shares(1)

Approximate
shareholding

percentage

JOINN Biologics Holdco 443,250,251 50.23% 434,427,016 46.89%
Huagai
– Huagai Healthcare

Growth Company
Limited (2) 125,000,000 14.17% 125,000,000 13.49%

– Huagai Healthcare Fund
II LP 4,411,618 0.50% 13,234,853(3) 1.43%(3)

CPE (4) 70,585,882 8.00% 70,585,882 7.62%
The Angel Investor (5) 52,800,000 5.98% 52,800,000 5.70%
The Company – – 44,116,176 4.76%
Other shareholders (6) 186,275,781 21.12% 186,275,781 20.11%
TOTAL 882,323,532 100.00% 926,439,708 100.00%

Notes:

(1) For a better illustration of the relative interests held by various JOINN Biologics
shareholders, the shareholding structure of the Target Company in the above table
is presented on a fully-diluted and as-converted basis. The percentage ratios
referred to in the section headed “IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE HONG KONG
LISTING RULES” below are also calculated on a fully-diluted and as-converted
basis.

(2) Huagai Healthcare Growth Company Limited is directly wholly owned by Beijing
Huagai Xincheng Yuanhang Medical Industry Investment Partnership (L.P.)* 北京
華蓋信誠遠航醫療產業投資合夥企業（有限合夥）(“Beijing Huagai”), a limited